Health, Housing

& Human Services

L

Richard Swift

CLACKAMAS COUNTY

February 2, 2021

Director

Board of County Commissioners

Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Approval of Intergovernmental Grant Agreement #168033 with the State of Oregon,
Acting by and through its Oregon Health Authority, for

Crisis Counseling Program Services

Purpose/Outcomes

This Agreement provides funding for Crisis Counseling Program Services
in response to the COVID-19 pandemic

Dollar Amount and
Fiscal Impact

Revenue contract with a maximum value of $762,335.69

Funding Source

No County General Funds are involved.
Federal Emergency Management Administration (FEMA) funds provided
by State of Oregon, Oregon Health Authority.

Duration Effective November 2, 2020 and terminates December 31, 2021
Previous Board None
Action

Counsel Review

Reviewed and approved by Counsel January 4, 2021

EOC Command
Review

Reviewed and approved by EOC January 11, 2021

Procurement Review

Was this item reviewed by Procurement? No
Procurement review is not required for revenue agreement.

Strategic Plan
Alignment

1. Individuals and families in need are healthy and safe.
2. Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities.

Contact Person

Mary Rumbaugh, Director — Behavioral Health Division (503) 742-5305

Contract No.

10015

BACKGROUND:

The Behavioral Health Division (BHD) of the Health, Housing & Human Services Department

requests the approval of Intergovernmental Grant Agreement #168033 with the State of Oregon,
acting by and through its Oregon Health Authority for Crisis Counseling Program Services. Crisis
Counseling Program, Regular Service Plan (CCP RSP) grant was awarded by the Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) to the State of Oregon. Clackamas
County applied to receive a portion of the grant award. Approval to apply for the grant funds was
provided by the County Administrator on June 3, 2020.

The purpose of CCP RSP Services is to provide community outreach, non-clinical crisis
counseling, resource networking, and referral services to individuals and families impacted by the
COVID-19 pandemic. The goal is to engage at-risk community members who have been
impacted, both emotionally and psychologically, by COVID-19 and provide short term caring

Healthy Families. Strong Communities.
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 e Phone (503) 650-5697 e Fax (503) 655-8677
Clackamas.us/h3s



Page 2 — Staff Report
January 28, 2021

contacts, supports, resources and referrals. BHD plans to expand the current Go Team model and
provide additional training for Go Team members, and will collaborate with a peer-run
organization to conduct engagement and outreach activities.

This Agreement is effective November 1, 2020 and terminates December 31, 2021, with a
maximum value of $762,335.69.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends Board approval of this Grant Agreement and authorization for Richard Swift,
H3S Director, to sign the Agreement and Document Return Statement on behalf of Clackamas
County.

Respectfully submitted,

"k &
_%’?‘2’\&20?/6 H3s Dapoby / o

Richard Swift, Director
Health, Housing & Human Services Department



Health, Housing

& Human Services

COUNTY

CLACKAMAS

February 2, 2021

A

Richard Swift
Director

Board of County Commissioners

Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Approval of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the City of Canby and the
Community Development Division for ADA Ramp Improvements Project

Purpose/ Outcome

The Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) wili allow for construction of
ADA ramps within the City of Canby.

Dollar Amount and
Fiscal Impact

CDBG funds have been allocated in the amount of $110,000 for this project.
The City of Canby will provide an estimated $22,000 toward this project.
Total construction funds to be used for ADA Ramps will be $132,000 dollars.
No County General Funds are included in this Agreement

Funding Source

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development CDBG funds

Duration

Upon signature to June 30, 2021

Previous Board
Action/ Review

Public Meeting: April 9, 2020
2020 Action Plan Projects, Final Approval: April 30, 2020

Strategic Plan
Alighment

1. Building a strong infrastructure
2. Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities

Counsel Review

The Intergovernmental agreement was reviewed and approved by County
Counsel

1. December 23, 2020

2. KR

Procurement
Review

1. Was the item processed through Procurement? yes [0 no O
2. Itemisan IGA

Contact Person

Mark Sirois, Manager - Community Development: 503-351-7240

Contract No.

H3S 10025

BACKGROUND: The Community Development Division of the Health, Housing and Human
Services Department requests the approval of an Intergovernmental Agreement for the purpose to
improve crosswalks and public safety for the City of Canby in Clackamas County, OR. In 2019 the
City of Canby applied for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funding to improve
pedestrian access for streets owned by the City.

PROJECT OVERVIEW: The work to be performed will be to remove 32 existing curbs and sidewalk
areas at selected intersections in Canby to install new concrete American’s with Disabilities Act
(ADA) Ramps for improved pedestrian safety to the public Right-Of-Way. This Agreement further
provides roles for the City of Canby, the Community Development Project Coordinator, while
working with the City’s hired engineer for the project.

This project meets the requirements of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Office (HUD) requirements for a National Objective by using CDBG funds.

RECOMMENDATION: We recommend the approval of this Intergovernmental Agreement and that
Richard Swift H3S Director be authorized to sign on behalf of the Board of County Commissioners.

Healthy Families. Strong Communities.

2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 e Phone {503) 650-5697 e Fax (503) 655-8677

www.clackamas.us




Page 2 — Staff Report
February 2, 2021
ectfully submitted

2 (Aoqf gy 1 For
o= = H2S O /
_/Fécharc? gwift, Director‘

Health, Housing Human Services



Health, Housing

&Human Services

CLACKAMAS COUNTY

February 2, 2021

A

Richard Swift
Director

Board of County Commissioner

Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Approval to accept a grant award with the Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) for
Adult Drug Court and Veterans Treatment Court Discretionary Grant Program

Purpose/Outcomes

Funds to implement and enhance drug court services, to include
coordination, management of drug court participants, and recovery
support services

Dollar Amount and
Fiscal Impact

The maximum agreement value is $499,768; 25% nonfederal cash or
in-kind match.

Funding Source

Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA). No County General Funds are
involved.

Duration

Effective October 1, 2020 and terminates on September 30, 2023

Previous Board
Action

No Previous Board Actions have been taken.

Strategic Plan
Alignment

1. Improve Community Safety and Health
2. Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities

Counsel Review

1. November 19, 2020
2. KR

Procurement
Review

1. Was the item process through Procurement? Yes [0 No
2. This is a grant award.

Contact Person

Deborah Cockrell, Health Centers Division Director — 503-742-5495

Contract No.

9960

BACKGROUND:

Clackamas County Health Centers Division (CCHCD) of the Health, Housing & Human
Services Department requests permission to accept a grant award with Bureau of
Justice Assistance (BJA). Grant funds will be used to enhance current Clackamas
County Drug Court programs, primarily DUII court, by implementing supports and
services to more effective operationalize the NADCP-identified 10 best practice
standards for drug courts. This funding would allow Health Centers to enhance its ability

Healthy Families. Strong Communities.

2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 e Phone (503) 650-5697 e Fax {503) 655-8677

www.clackamas.us




Page 2 Staff Report
February 2, 2021
Agreement #9960

to divert individuals away from the criminal justice system and into treatment for
substance abuse disorders.

This Agreement has a maximum value of $499,768. It is effective October 1, 2020 and
terminates on September 30, 2023.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of this agreement.

ectfull su ;E
w A3S D-OWT‘:S/FG"

Richard Swift, Director
Health, Housing and Human Services



Health, Housing
& Human Services £ = Richard Swift
CLACKAMAS COUNTY Director

February 2, 2021

Board of Commissioners
Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Approval to Apply for a Continuation Grant for Oregon Department of
Transportation 5311 Rural Formula Funds for
Operations Funding for Mt Hood Express

Agreement with Oregon Department of Transportation Rail and Public Transit
Division to fund operations for the Mt Hood Express bus service

Purpose/Outcomes

The maximum agreement is $258,920. These funds will be used to pay for
operations of the Mt Hood Express bus service. Match funds will be provided
by Special Transportation Funds (state grant) the county and a public-private
partnership with businesses in the Mt. Hood area.

Dollar Amount and
Fiscal Impact

Funding Source Federal Transit Administration 5311 Rural Transit Formula Funds

Duration

Effective July 1, 2021 and terminates on June 30, 2023

Previous Board
Action

None

Strategic Plan
Alignment

1. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to increase self-sufficiency for
our clients.

2. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to ensure safe, healthy and
secure communities by addressing transportation needs for seniors, persons
with disabilities and low income job seekers.

County Counsel This is a Grant application. Not subject to County Counsel Review

Was this time processed through Procurement? No
In no, provide brief explanation: This is a Grant application. Not subject to
Procurement Review.

Procurement 1.
Review 2.

Contact Person Brenda Durbin, Director, Social Services Division 503-655-8641

Contract No.

Background

The Social Services Division of the Department of Health, Housing and Human Services requests
approval to apply to Oregon Department of Transportation Rail and Public Transit Division to fund
operations for the Mt Hood Express. The Mt Hood Express provides public transit bus service
between the City of Sandy, Government Camp and Timberline, along with other locations in the Mt.
Hood area, increasing access to employment, recreation, shopping and medical services for residents
and visitors.

Clackamas County Social Services has received 5311 rural transit funds since it took over operating
the Mountain Express/Mt Hood Express bus service in 2007.

Healthy Families. Strong Communities.
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 - Phone: (503) 742-5300 - Fax: (503) 742-5352
www.clackamas.us/community_health



Page 2 — February 2, 2021
H3S/SSD — STF Permission to Apply

Match is provided through Special Transportation Funds (state grant), county funds, and private
contributions from businesses in the Mt Hood area.

Recommendation

We recommend the approval to apply for this grant and further recommend the acceptance of the
award if funded, and that Richard Swift, H3S Director; or his designee, be authorized to sign all
documents necessary to accomplish this action on behalf of the Board of Commissioners.

(&e&ectfully submitted,
2o i /{
s “«)c‘E“L)')u._-Ilq{;C == ~) Hgs %l Q%VLJ

Richard Swift, Director
Health Housing & Human Services



	6.pdf
	7.pdf
	8.pdf
	9.pdf

